SECOND SUPPLEMENT TO THE GIBRALTAR GAZETTE No. 2,911 of 25th April, 1996.

LEGAL NOTICE NO. 56 OF 1996.

LICENSING AND FEES ACT

LICENCE (FEES) (AMENDMENT) RULES, 1996

In exercise of the powers conferred on him by section 51 of the Licensing and Fees Act, and of all other enabling powers, the Governor has made the following rules – $\,$

Title and commencement.

1. These rules may be cited as the Licence (Fees) (Amendment) Rules, 1996 and shall come into effect on the day of publication of this notice.

Amendment to Schedule 2.

2. Schedule 2 to the Licence (Fees) Rules 1991 is amended in paragraph 3 -

- (a) in sub-paragraph (b) by omitting the figure "85.00" and substituting therefor the figure "120.00";
- (b) in sub-paragraph (c) by omitting the figure "85.00" and substituting therefor the figure "120.00";
- (c) in sub-paragraph (d) by omitting the figure "170.00" and substituting therefor the figure "150.00";
- (d) in sub-paragraph (e) by omitting the figure "135.00" and substituting therefor the figure "120.00";
- (e) in sub-paragraph (f) by omitting the figure "15.00" and substituting therefor the figure "20.00";
- (f) in sub-paragraph (g) by omitting the figure "15.00" and substituting therefor the figure "20.00";

- (g) in sub-paragraph (h) by omitting the figure "15.00" and substituting therefor the figure "25.00";
- (h) in sub-paragraph (j) by omitting the figure "20.00" and substituting therefor the figure "30.00";
- (j) by omitting Note 2 and substituting therefor the following note –

"2. On the event of an application made under paragraph (f) above, being refused or withdrawn the fees taken in respect of such application shall be repaid to the applicant in full.";

(k) by omitting Note 4 and substituting therefor the following note –

"4. Where a husband and wife apply at the same time for the grant of a certificate of naturalisation as British Dependent Territories citizens and are residing together at the time of the applications, the total fee payable in respect of the certificate shall be $\pounds 150$.";

- (l) in Note 5 by omitting the figure "85" and substituting therefor the figure "120";
- (m) in Note 6 by omitting the figure "15" and substituting therefor the figure "20".

Dated this 25th day of April, 1996.

By Command,

M. J. ROBINSON,

Deputy Governor.